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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 

COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

151 Navesink Ave., Highlands, NJ 07732 
Wednesday, February 04, 2026 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

The notice requirements provided for in the Open Public Meetings Act have been satisfied. Notice of this 
meeting was properly given by transmission to the Asbury Park Press and the Two River Times and by 
posting at the Borough of Highlands Municipal Building and filing with the Borough Clerk all on January 
1, 2026. Items listed on the agenda are subject to change. 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL: Councilmember Cervantes | Councilmember Chelak | Councilmember Melnyk 

Council President Olszewski | Mayor Broullon 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. 01-21-2026 Meeting Minutes 

2. 01-21-2026 Executive Session Minutes 

PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED ORDINANCES 

3. O-26-01 Amending Chapter 21 “Zoning and Land Use Regulations,” Article III “Administrative 
Procedures,” Section 21-11 “Hearings, Filing of Ordinances,” of the Code of the Borough of 
Highlands 

4. O-26-02 Amending Schedule A of the Borough of Highlands Salary Ordinance 

RESOLUTIONS 

5. R 26-056 Authorizing and Providing for the Issuance and Sale of $14,200,000 Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey to the Monmouth County 
Improvement Authority, and Determining Various Matters in Connection Therewith 

CONSENT AGENDA 

6. R 26-057 Appointing the Borough Administrator as the Designated Municipal Housing Liaison for 
the Year 2026 

7. R 26-058 Authorizing Contract for Animal Control Services 

8. R 26-059 Authorizing the County of Monmouth Mosquito Control Division to Conduct Aerial 
Mosquito Control Operations Within the Borough of Highlands 
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9. R 26-060 Appointing Communications Committee Members 

10. R 26-061 Opposing S-4736 

11. R 26-062 Approving Closeout Change Order No. 2 and Declaring Acceptance of Contract for the 
Portland Road Drainage and Roadway Improvements Project 

12. R 26-063 Appointing XXX as the Borough’s Administrative Agent for the Year 2026 

13. R 26-064 Authorizing Payment of Bills 

REPORTS 

14. Mayor's Report 

PUBLIC PORTION  

Individuals wishing to address the Council shall be recognized by the presiding officer and shall give their 
name, address, and the group, if any, they represent. Although the Council encourages public 
participation, it reserves the right, through its presiding officer, to terminate remarks to and/or by any 
individual not in keeping with the conduct of a proper and efficient meeting. If any individual refuses to 
conduct themselves in a proper manner, they will be removed from the meeting. The Council will not, 
during the public portion of this meeting, discuss matters involving employment, appointment, 
termination of employment, negotiations, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the 
performance of, promotion or discipline of any specific or prospective or current employee. There is a 
3-minute time limit for your comments. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Executive Session will be held following the Regular Council Meeting. Prior to each Executive Session, 
the Borough Council will convene in open session at which time a resolution will be adopted in 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 10:4-13. No formal action will be taken during Executive Session. 

RESOLUTION TO ENTER EXECUTIVE SESSION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following portion of this meeting shall not be open to the public, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that private consideration is deemed required and is permitted because of 
the following noted exceptions set forth in the Act: 

15. Litigation 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is anticipated that the matters to be considered in private may be 
disclosed to the public at a later date when the need for privacy no longer exists. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
If you have any questions regarding this agenda, please contact the Borough Clerk at (732) 872-1224 ext. 
201 or email clerk@highlandsnj.gov. 

Next meeting: February 18, 2026 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

ORDINANCE O-26-01 
AMENDING CHAPTER 21 “ZONING AND LAND USE REGULATIONS,” ARTICLE III 
“ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES,” SECTION 21-11 “HEARINGS, FILING OF 
ORDINANCES,” OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  

 
WHEREAS, Chapter 21, Section 11 of the Borough Code establishes the procedures for hearings 
on applications for development and adoption of master plans, ordinances, capital improvement 
programs, and official maps; and  
 
WHEREAS, P.L. 2025, c. 72 mandates that after March 1, 2026, all municipalities required to 
publish or advertise legal notices must do so on the municipality’s official website (as opposed to 
a print newspaper). 
 
WHEREAS, certain provisions of Chapter 21, Section 11 include newspaper publication 
requirements for legal notices in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law. 
 
WHEREAS, the governing body sees fit to amend said provisions of Chapter 21, Section 11 of the 
Borough Code to reflect the requirements of P.L. 2025, c. 72.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands as 
follows: 
 

SECTION I. Chapter 21, Section 21-11 of the Borough Code is hereby amended to provide 
as follows: (All additions are shown in bold italics with underlines. The deletions are shown as 
strikeouts in bold italics). 
 
§ 21-11 HEARINGS; FILING OF ORDINANCES. 

 
A.  The Board shall hold a hearing on each application for development, except for concept plan 

review. The Planning Board shall also hold a hearing on the adoption, revision or amendment 
of a Master Plan. The governing body shall hold a hearing on the adoption or amendment of 
a development regulation, an Official Map or a capital improvements program. 
1.  The Board shall make the rules governing such hearings. Any maps and documents for 

which approval is sought at a hearing shall be on file and available for public inspection at 
least ten (10) days before the date of the hearing, during normal business hours, in the 
office of the administrative officer. The applicant may produce other documents, records 
or testimony at the hearing to substantiate or clarify or supplement the previously filed 
maps and documents. 

2.  The officer presiding at the hearing, or such person as he may designate, shall have the 
power to administer oaths and issue subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses 
and the production of relevant evidence, including witnesses and documents presented 
by the parties, and the provisions of the County and Municipal Investigations Law, N.J.S.A. 
2A:67A-1 et seq., shall apply. 

3.  The testimony of all witnesses relating to an application for development shall be taken 
under oath or affirmation by the presiding officer, and the right of cross-examination shall 
be permitted to all interested parties through their attorneys, if represented, or directly, 
if not represented, subject to the discretion of the presiding officer and to reasonable 
limitations as to time and number of witnesses. 

4.  Technical rules of evidence shall not be applicable to the hearing, but the agency may 
exclude irrelevant, immaterial or unduly repetitious evidence. 

5.  The Board shall provide for the verbatim recording of the proceedings by either 
stenographic, mechanical or electronic means and shall furnish a transcript, or duplicate 
recording in lieu thereof, on request to any interested party at his expense. Said transcript 
shall be certified in writing by the transcriber to be accurate. 
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6.  The Board shall include findings of fact and conclusions based thereon in each decision on 
any application for development and shall reduce the decision to writing. It shall provide 
the findings and conclusions through: 
a.  A resolution adopted at a meeting held within the time period provided in the act for 

action by the Board on the application for development; or 
b.  A memorializing resolution adopted at a meeting held no later than forty-five (45) days 

after the date of the meeting at which the Board voted to grant or deny approval. Only 
the members of the Board who voted for the action taken may vote on the 
memorializing resolution, and the vote of a majority of such members present at the 
meeting at which the resolution is presented for adoption shall be sufficient to adopt 
the resolution. 

c.  An action pursuant to Section 21-l0A of this chapter (resulting from the failure of a 
motion to approve an application) shall be memorialized by resolution as provided 
above, with those members voting against the motion for approval being the 
members eligible to vote on the memorializing resolution. The vote on any such 
resolution shall be deemed to be a memorialization of the action of the Board; 
however, the date of the adoption of the resolution shall constitute the date of the 
decision for purposes of the mailings, filings and publications required by paragraphs 
A7 and A8 of this section. If the Board fails to adopt a resolution or memorializing 
resolution as hereinabove specified, any interested party may apply to the Superior 
Court in a summary manner for an order compelling the Board to reduce its findings 
and conclusions to writing within a stated time, and the cost of the application, 
including attorney's fees, shall be assessed against the municipality. 

7.  A copy of the decision shall be mailed by the Board within ten (10) days of the date of 
decision to the applicant, or if represented, then to his attorney, without separate charge, 
and to all who request a copy of the decision for a reasonable fee. A copy of the decision 
shall also be filed by the Board in the office of the Borough Clerk. The Borough Clerk shall 
make a copy of such filed decision available to any interested party for a reasonable fee 
and available for public inspection at his office during reasonable hours. 

8.  A brief notice of the decision shall be published in the official newspaper of the 
municipality, if there is one, or in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality. 
After March 1, 2026, this notice shall be published on the “Legal Notices” webpage of 
the Borough’s official website exclusively. Such publication shall be arranged by the Board 
Clerk, provided that nothing in this chapter shall be construed as preventing the applicant 
from arranging such publication if he so desires. The municipality may make a reasonable 
charge for its publication. The period of time in which an appeal of the decision may be 
made shall run from the first publication of the decision, whether arranged by the 
municipality or the applicant. 

B.  Notice of Hearing on Application for Development or Adoption of Master Plan. Notices 
pursuant to paragraphs B1 and B2 below shall state the date, time and place of the hearing, 
the nature of the matters to be considered, and, in the case of notices pursuant to paragraph 
B1 below, an identification of the property proposed for development by street address, if 
any, or by reference to lot and block numbers as shown on the current tax duplicate in the 
Municipal Tax Assessor's office and the location and times at which any maps and documents 
for which approval is sought are available pursuant to paragraph Al above. 
1.  Notice of Applications. Notice pursuant to paragraphs B1a, B1b, B1c, B1d, B1e, B1f and 

B1g below shall be given by the applicant. Said notice shall be given at least ten (10) days 
prior to the date of the hearing. 
a.  Public notice of a hearing on an application for development shall be given, except for 

minor subdivisions, minor site plans and final approval, by publication in the official 
newspaper of the municipality, if there is one, or in a newspaper of general circulation 
in the municipality. After March 1, 2026, this notice shall be published on the “Legal 
Notices” webpage of the Borough’s official website exclusively. 

b.  Notice of a hearing requiring public notice pursuant to paragraph B1a above shall be 
given to the owners of all real property, as shown on the current tax duplicate, located 
in the State and within two hundred (200) feet in all directions of the property which 
is the subject of such hearing, provided that this requirement shall be deemed 
satisfied by notice to the condominium association, in the case of any unit owner 
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whose unit has a unit above or below it, or horizontal property regime, in the case of 
any co-owner whose apartment has an apartment above or below it. Notice shall be 
given by serving a copy thereof on the property owner, as shown on said current tax 
duplicate, or his agency in charge of the property or by mailing a copy thereof by 
certified mail to the property owner at his address, as shown on said current tax 
duplicate. Notice to a partnership owner may be made by service upon any partner. 
Notice to a corporate owner may be made by service upon its president, a vice 
president, secretary or other person authorized by appointment or by law to accept 
service on behalf of the corporation. Notice to a condominium association, horizontal 
property regime, community trust or homeowners' association, because of its 
ownership of common elements or areas located within two hundred (200) feet of the 
property which is the subject of the hearing, may be made in the same manner as to 
a corporation without further notice to unit owners, co-owners or homeowners on 
account of such common elements or areas. 

c.  Upon the written request of an applicant, the Tax Assessor or his designee shall, within 
seven (7) days, make and certify a list from said tax duplicates of names and addresses 
of owners to whom the applicant is required to give notice pursuant to paragraph B1b 
of this section. The applicant shall be entitled to rely upon the information contained 
in such list, provided the date of the list if no greater than ninety (90) days prior to the 
date of the public hearing, and failure to give notice to any owner not on the list shall 
not invalidate any hearing or proceeding. A sum not to exceed twenty-five ($0.25) 
cents per name, or ten ($10.00) dollars, whichever is greater, may be charged for such 
list. 

d.  Notice of hearings on applications for development involving property located within 
two hundred (200) feet of an adjoining municipality shall be given by personal service 
or certified mail to the Clerk of such municipality. 

e.  Notice shall be given by personal service or certified mail to the County Planning Board 
of a hearing on an application for development of property adjacent to an existing 
County road or proposed road shown on the official County map or on the County 
master plan, adjoining other County land or situated within two hundred (200) feet of 
a municipal boundary. 

f.  Notice shall be given by personal service or certified mail to the Commissioner of 
Transportation of a hearing on an application for development of property adjacent to 
a State highway. 

g.  Notice shall be given by personal service or certified mail to the State Planning 
Commission of a hearing on an application for development of property which exceeds 
one hundred fifty (150) acres or five hundred (500) dwelling units. Such notice shall 
include a copy of any maps or documents required to be on file with the Administrative 
Officer pursuant to paragraph A1 above. 

h.  The applicant shall file an affidavit of proof of service with the municipal agency 
holding the hearing on the application for development in the event that the applicant 
is required to give notice pursuant to this section. 

i.  Notice pursuant to paragraphs B1d, B1e, B1f and B1g above shall not be deemed to 
be required unless public notice pursuant to paragraphs B1a and B1b are required. 

2.  Notice Concerning Master Plan. The Planning Board shall give: 
a.  Public notice of a hearing on the adoption, revision or amendment of the Master Plan. 

Such notice shall be given by publication in the official newspaper of the municipality, 
if there is one, or in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality, at least ten 
(10) days prior to the date of hearing. After March 1, 2026, this notice shall be 
published on the “Legal Notices” webpage of the Borough’s official website 
exclusively. 

b.  Notice by personal service or certified mail to the Clerk of an adjoining municipality of 
all hearings on the adoption, revision or amendment of a Master Plan involving 
property situated within two hundred (200) feet of such adjoining municipality, at 
least ten (10) days prior to the date of any such hearing. 

c.  Notice by personal service or certified mail to the County Planning Board of all 
hearings on the adoption, revision or amendment of the Municipal Master Plan, at 
least ten (10) days prior to the date of the hearing, such notice to include a copy of 
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any such proposed Master Plan or any revision or amendment thereto, and notice of 
the adoption, revision or amendment of the Master Plan not more than thirty (30) 
days after the date of such adoption, revision or amendment, such notice to include a 
copy of the Master Plan or revision or amendment thereto. 

3.  Effect of Mailing Notice. Any notice by certified mail shall be deemed complete upon 
mailing. 

C.  [No change.] 
D.  [No change.] 
 
SECTION II. SEVERABILITY. 
 If any section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason 
held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of the 
ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect. 
 
SECTION III. REPEALER. 
 All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the 
extent of such inconsistency. 
 
SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law. 
 
 
 
 
First Reading and Set Hearing Date for O-26-01: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 
 
 

 
 
Public Hearing for O-26-01: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
office 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
______________________________________ 
Carolyn Broullon, Mayor 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

  ORDINANCE O-26-02 

AMENDING SCHEDULE A OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS SALARY ORDINANCE 
 
WHEREAS the Governing Body has determined that it is necessary to amend Ordinance O-25-02 
which established Salaries and fixed Compensation of certain Borough Employees for the year 
2025 and beyond unless amended; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of 
Highlands, the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey, as follows: 
 
 SECTION I.  
 Schedule A of O-25-02 Establishing Salaries and Fixing Compensation of certain Borough 
Employees of the Borough of Highlands is hereby amended to provide as follows: (All additions 
are shown in bold italics with underlines.  The deletions are shown as strikeovers in bold italics.) 

 
SCHEDULE A 

 
1. POSITIONS OUTSIDE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING UNITS 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION               Minimum            Maximum 
Deputy Clerk $10,000  $40,000 
Registrar $4,000  $8,000 
Deputy Registrar $500  $2,000 
Alternate Deputy Registrar $250  $1,000 
Land Use Board Secretary $6,000    $16,000 
Deputy Land Use Board Secretary $3,000  $8,000 
Municipal Clerk $50,000   $100,000 
Municipal Administrator $100,000   $175,000 
Municipal Alliance                    Hourly  $15.49 $15.92  $30.00 
Office of Emergency Management     
      Coordinator 

$5,000 
 

$15,000 

Secretary to Administrator $2,000    $6,000 
Secretary to Chief of Police $25,000  $90,000 
Deputy Office of Emergency 
Management Coordinator 

$1,500  $2,500 

Confidential Administrative Assistant to  
     the Mayor and Administrator    $10,000   

 
$60,000 

 
BUILDING AND HOUSING 
Clerical Office Help                 Hourly  $15.49 $15.92  $26.00 
Fire Official/Housing Inspector $30,000   $50,000 
Electrical Sub-Code $10,000  $20,000 
Building Sub-Code $10,000  $20,000 
Construction Official $30,000   $80,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

Assessment Searcher                           $3,000  $4,000 

Cashier/Typist                        Hourly  $15.49 $40,000  $26.00 $50,000 

Chief Financial Officer $30,000   $80,000 
FEMA/NJOEM Coordinator      Hourly $25.00  $35.00 

Payroll Clerk     $5,000  $45,000 

Qualified Purchasing Agent $7,000  $75,000 
Deputy Tax Assessor         Part Time $3,000  $6,000 
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MUNICIPAL COURT 
Judge of Municipal Court    $13,500  $20,000   
Court Administrator $70,000   $110,000 
Deputy Court Administrator $20/hour   $25/hour 
Municipal Prosecutor $10,000  $20,000 
Public Defender $10,000 $8,000  $20,000 
Special Sessions (Per Session) 
      Court Administrator $250 

 
 $400 

      Deputy Court Administrator $150  $400 
      Judge of Municipal Court $500  $600 
      Municipal Prosecutor $350  $400 
      Public Defender $350  $400 
Deputy Court Clerk  Part Time Hourly $15.92  $ 25.00 

 
POLICE  
Chief  $125,000   $200,000 
Crossing Guard                        Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $25.00 
Dispatcher  
[Communications Operator]  Hourly 

$15.49   
 

$25.00 

Special Officer:    
      Class I                                Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $25.00 
      Class II                               Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $30.00 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Superintendent of Public Works 

 
$100,000 $150,000 

 
RECREATION 
Clerical Office Help                  Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $20.00 
Recreation Coordinator $40,000  $70,000 
Recreation Leader                 Hourly $15.49  $20.00 
Summer Seasonal:  
      Laborer                               Hourly $10.00 $15.23   $20.00 
      Programmer                      Hourly $13.00 $15.23  $20.00 
      Supervisor                          Hourly $17.00  $22.00 
      Preparer                             Hourly $15.49 $15.23  $25.00 

 
2. UNITED FOOD AND COMMERICAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 152 
 
BUILDING & HOUSING 
Code Enforcement Officer  $50,000    $90,000 
Construction Official $30,000   $80,000 
Technical Assistant (TACO) $50,000  $80,000 
Fire Inspector                          Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $22.00 
Property Maintenance Part Time Salary $5,000  $26,000 
Property Maintenance Part Time Hourly $15.00 $15.92  $22.00 
Zoning Officer $10,000  $20,000 
Building Sub-Code $10,000  $20,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Superintendent of Public Works 

 
$100,000 $150,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
Senior Account Clerk $25,000  $85,000 
Tax Assessor                     Part Time $20,000  $55,000 
Tax Collector                      Part Time $20,000  $55,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION 
Recreation Supervisor                                    $34,500  $55,000 
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Recreation Leader                         $15.49 $40,000  $20.00 $70,000 
 
3. COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA (CWA) LOCAL 1032 
 
BUILDING & HOUSING 

Fire Sub Code Official             Part Time $10,000  $20,000 

Plumbing Sub Code Official    Part Time $10,000  $20,000 

Secretary, Licensing Clerk      Full Time $20,000 
 

$50,000 

Secretary, Licensing Clerk Part Time Hourly $15.49 $15.92    $22.00  

Technical Assistant (TACO) $50,000  $80,000 
 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

Cashier/Sewer Clerk $40,000   $50,000 

HR Coordinator $40,000  $95,000 

Senior Accounting Clerk $25,000  $85,000 

Tax Clerk $40,000  $65,000 

Tax Clerk                        Part Time Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $20.00  

Account Clerk $40,000  $70,000 
 
POLICE 

Records Clerk     $40,000  $55,000  

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
Equipment Operator $40,000  $70,000 
Heavy Equipment Operator $45,000  $80,000 
Laborer                                               $40,000  $55,000$65,000 
Laborer 2 $40,000   $70,000 
Laborer 3 $40,000   $75,000 
Laborer/Motor Broom Driver $40,000   $60,000 
Recycling Yard Attendant Part Time Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $20.00 
Road Repairer $30,000  $55,000 
Public Works Repairer $45,000  $75,000 
Sewer Operator  $3,500  $55,000 
Truck Driver $40,000  $70,000 
Driver $40,000  $55,000 

 
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION 

Recreation Aide                                Hourly $15.49 $15.92   $25.00 

Recreation Assistant                         Hourly $15.49 $15.92  $30.00  

Recreation Coordinator $40,000  $70,000 
 

SECTION II. SEVERABILITY. 
 If any section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason 
held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of the 
ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect. 
  

SECTION III. REPEALER. 
 All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the 
extent of such inconsistency. 
 
 SECTION IV: EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law. 
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First Reading and Set Hearing Date for O-26-02: 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: January 21, 2026 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
 
 
 

 
 
Public Hearing for O-26-02: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
office 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
______________________________________ 
Carolyn Broullon, Mayor 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-056 
AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF $14,200,000 
BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS, IN THE COUNTY 
OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY TO THE MONMOUTH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY, AND DETERMINING VARIOUS MATTERS IN CONNECTION 
THEREWITH 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey (the “Borough”) 
has heretofore adopted, from time to time, various bond ordinances (the “Bond Ordinances”) 
authorizing various capital improvements, and the issuance and sale, from time to time, of its 
bonds and bond anticipation notes in order to finance such capital improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Bond Ordinances authorize the Chief Financial Officer to sell any bond anticipation 
notes thereunder at public or private sale, as determined by the Chief Financial Officer; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough has applied to The Monmouth County Improvement Authority (the 
“MCIA”) to participate in its pooled governmental note financing program (the “Program”); and 
 
WHEREAS, under the Program, the MCIA will issue and sell its pooled notes (the “MCIA Notes”), 
which MCIA Notes will be secured by (i) payments by various governmental entities located in 
Monmouth County (including the Borough) under various notes issued by such entities to the 
MCIA and (ii) the unconditional guaranty of the County of Monmouth (the “County”); and 
  
WHEREAS, on January 14, 2026, the New Jersey Local Finance Board held a hearing and issued 
positive findings in respect of the issuance of the MCIA Notes by the MCIA; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to participate in the Program, and to issue and sell all or a portion 
of its bond anticipation notes to the MCIA; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough will receive a proposal for the purchase of such bond anticipation notes 
from the MCIA, which purchase will be effected through a note purchase agreement to be 
entered into between the Borough and the MCIA; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough acknowledges that the MCIA intends to execute a contract of purchase 
with an underwriter pertaining to the sale of the MCIA Notes, the proceeds of which shall be used 
by the MCIA, inter alia, to purchase the such bond anticipation notes of the Borough; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough now wishes to authorize the issuance and sale of its bond anticipation 
notes, and the issuance and sale of all or a portion thereof to the MCIA; 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS, 
IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY, as follows: 

 

SECTION 1.  The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to cause all or a portion of 
its bond anticipation notes (the “Program Notes”) to be issued and sold to the MCIA in 
accordance with the Program.   

 
SECTION 2.  The terms and conditions of the sale of the Program Notes to the MCIA 

shall be set forth in a Note Purchase Agreement to be dated on or about the date of pricing 
of the MCIA Notes, between the MCIA and the Borough.  The execution and delivery by the 
Mayor, the Business Administrator or the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough (each, an 
“Authorized Officer”) of the Note Purchase Agreement, in such form as shall be approved by 
such officer, is hereby authorized, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such 
officer’s execution thereof. 

 
SECTION 3.  The Borough hereby authorizes the use of certain information concerning 

the Program Notes and the Borough in the Preliminary Official Statement and final Official 
Statement of the MCIA, to be used in connection with the marketing and sale of the MCIA Notes. 

   
SECTION 4. The execution and delivery by an Authorized Officer of a Continuing 

Disclosure Agreement, if any, to be dated as of the date of closing of the MCIA Notes, between 
the Borough and the trustee for the MCIA Notes, in such form as shall be approved by such 
officer, is hereby authorized, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such officer’s 
execution thereof. 

 
SECTION 5. A portion of the proceeds of sale of the Program Notes to the MCIA may 

be retained by the MCIA as payment for the Borough’s allocable share of issuance expenses and 
expenses related to the County Guaranty.  Any Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and 
directed to pay all of the costs associated with the sale and issuance of the Program Notes. 

 
SECTION 6. The Authorized Officers and any other officer of the Borough, and the staff 

and consultants of the Borough, are hereby authorized and directed to take all actions and 
execute any other agreement which may be necessary or convenient to effectuate the terms of 
this resolution in connection with the issuance, sale and delivery of the Program Notes, which 
includes the review and delivery of a preliminary official statement and official statement on 
behalf of the Borough, and the execution of the Note Purchase Agreement, the Continuing 
Disclosure Agreement, if any, and any other agreement to be executed in connection with the 
issuance of the Program Notes or the MCIA Notes. 

  
SECTION 7. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 
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Motion to Approve R 26-056: 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-057 
APPOINTING THE BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR AS THE DESIGNATED MUNICIPAL 
HOUSING LIAISON FOR THE YEAR 2026 

 
WHEREAS, under authorization of the New Jersey Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301, et seq.), 
the Borough of Highlands is implementing a program to provide affordable housing units to low- 
and moderate-income households within the Borough; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough’s Affordable Housing Ordinance sets forth the duties of the Municipal 
Housing Liaison that requires a Municipal Housing Liaison oversee the Borough’s affordable 
housing program; and  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq., Highlands is required 
to appoint a Municipal Housing Liaison for administration of the Borough’s Affordable Housing 
Program to enforce the requirements of N.J.A.C 5:93-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq.  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of 
New Jersey, that the Borough of Highlands hereby appoints the Borough Administrator as the 
Municipal Housing Liaison for the administration of the affordability controls of the Borough’s 
housing program for the year 2026. 
 
 
 
Motion to Approve R 26-057: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-058 
AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq. (New Jersey Local Unit Pay-To-Play Laws), the 
Borough must award by resolution all goods and services contracts with a dollar amount between 
$17,500 and $43,999. These contracts are not bid, but vendors are still responsible to provide 
political contribution and company disclosure information in order to do business with the 
Borough; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq., when the cost of goods 
and/or services falls between $17,500 and the bid threshold of $53,000 in the aggregate, an 
approval by resolution must be in place; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1(a), for all contracts that in the aggregate 
are less than the bid threshold but 15 percent or more of that amount…, the contracting unit shall 
award the contract after soliciting at least two competitive quotations, if practicable and the award 
shall be made to a vendor whose response is most advantageous, price and other factors considered; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (hereinafter 
Monmouth County SPCA) provided a proposal in the amount of $20,790.00 annually, prorated 
on a monthly basis in the amount of $1,732.50; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the aforesaid proposal is most advantageous, price 
and other factors considered, and desires to retain the services of the Monmouth County SPCA 
for the period beginning January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer 
of the Borough of Highlands: 
 
  I hereby certify that funds are available as follows: 
 
  __________________________________________ 
   Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer 
 
WHEREAS, the Monmouth County SPCA completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure 
Certification which certifies the business entity has not made any reportable contributions to a 
political or candidate committee in the Borough in the previous one year, and that the contract 
will prohibit the Monmouth County SPCA from making any reportable contributions through the 
term of the contract. 
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NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Highlands as follows: 
 

1. Monmouth County SPCA is hereby retained to provide animal control services for the 
period of January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026, for an amount not to exceed 
$20,790.00 annually, with said sum to be prorated on a monthly basis of $1,732.50 in 
accordance with the terms of the contract to be entered into between the Borough and 
the Monmouth County SPCA. 
 

2. The Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to sign a contract with the 
Monmouth County SPCA in accordance with this Resolution. 

 
3. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding through the competitive 

quotation process in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-
6.1. 

 
 
 
 
Motion to Approve R 26-058: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

  RESOLUTION 26-059 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH MOSQUITO CONTROL DIVISION TO 
CONDUCT AERIAL MOSQUITO CONTROL OPERATIONS WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF 
HIGHLANDS 

 
WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Board of Chosen Freeholders, pursuant to N.J.S.A 26:9-27 et 
seq., has elected through its Mosquito Control Division to perform all acts necessary for the 
elimination of mosquito breeding areas and/or to exterminate mosquitoes within the county; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County has instituted an Integrated Pest Management Program consisting of 
surveillance, water management, biological control, and chemical control to exterminate the 
mosquito population within the county of Monmouth; and 
 
WHEREAS, prior to conducting aerial dispensing operations over a designated “congested area,” 
the County is required, pursuant to Federal Aviation Administration Regulation (FAR Par 137.51), 
to secure prior written approval from the governing body of the political subdivision over which 
the aircraft is to be operated; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands is designated as a “congested area” by the Federal Aviation 
Administration and the County has requested that this governing body consent to its proposed 
aerial dispensing operations. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows: 
 
1) The Governing Body hereby authorizes the County of Monmouth Mosquito Control Division or 

its agent to apply pesticides by aircraft for mosquito control in certain areas of the municipality 
designated by the County as being either larval mosquito habitat or areas harboring high 
populations of mosquitoes constituting either a nuisance, a health hazard, or both with the 
understanding that: 

 
a. the County shall utilize pesticides, application equipment and aircraft that are approved for 

aerial applications by the applicable Federal (USEPA) and State (NJDEP) agencies, and 
 

b. such operations will be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State 
regulations, and 
 

c. the County will notify the police department of each municipality over which aerial pesticide 
operations are planned prior to commencement of such operations.
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Motion to Approve R 26-059: 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-060 
APPOINTING COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution R-16-74, the Borough of Highlands established a Communications 
Committee that would advise the Governing Body as to email, website, social media, and re-branding  
in order to provide a consistent message by and for the Borough of Highlands; and 
 
WHEREAS, a vacancy exists on the Communications Committee; and  
 
WHEREAS, Jeff Burman desires to fill this vacancy; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands believe it to be in the best interest of the 
public to fill this vacancy and desire to appoint Jeff Burman as a member of the Communications 
Committee.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, that the 
following appointment be and is hereby confirmed to the Communications Committee: 
 

Jeff Burman 1-Year Term expiring 12/31/2026 
 

 

POSITION: NAME: TERM: EXPIRATION: 

Council Liaison Donald Melnyk 

1 Year 12/31/2026 

Member Amanda Beckwith 

Jeff Burman* 

Allison Duncil 

Lorna Milbauer 

Dina Pistone 

Sheila Weinstock 

Douglas Widman 

Ashish Yadav 

VACANT 

* New Appointment 
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Motion to Approve R 26-060: 
This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-061 
OPPOSING S-4736 

 
WHEREAS, municipalities are required to establish a Municipal Master Plan with a 
combination of mandatory and optional elements including Goals and Objectives, Land Use, 
Circulation, Housing, Community Facilities, Downtown Economic Development, Historic 
Preservation, and Sustainability; and 
 
WHEREAS, municipalities are also required to reexamine the Municipal Master Plan every 10 
years to ensure that the master plan meets the community needs and is relevant as communities, 
evolve, grow, and change; and 
 
WHEREAS, municipalities complete this effort at great cost and community input to ensure 
their community has a roadmap for growth; and 
 
WHEREAS, a municipality is best suited to plan for and understand their community’s needs, 
the existing infrastructure to address the municipality’s public safety, health, traffic, and 
character and the ability to expand such infrastructure for desired growth; and 
 
WHEREAS, there are many mechanisms for exceptions and variances to the local planning 
process; and 
 
WHEREAS, municipalities have been diligently working to comply with the changes outlined 
in the passage of A-4/S-50 in 2024 that made substantial changes to the 4th Round of Affordable 
Housing obligations; and 
 
WHEREAS, affordable housing construction has generally comprised between 10 – 20 % of a 
total development, but municipalities will end up constructing far more units during this current 
round of affordable housing; and 
 
WHEREAS, recent legislative proposals that preempt the planning process by permitting the 
conversion of underutilized properties into mixed used developments, reducing the number of 
parking spaces required for new developments near transit, making Accessory Dwelling Units 
permissible, and most recently, legislation that enhances the ability of religious and nonprofit 
organizations to convert certain property to inclusionary developments with affordable housing 
undermine the careful planning process outlined in the Municipal Land Use Law; and 
 
WHEREAS, this proposal, S-4736 is particularly egregious because the required percentage of 
affordable housing units is only 20% with the remaining 80% at market rate making it more 
challenging for municipalities to meet their 4th Round Affordable Housing obligations; and 
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WHEREAS, this legislation bypasses local planning for increased density and height, regardless 
of a municipality’s ability to ensure safety; and 
 
WHEREAS, a worthy project could, and should participate in the local planning and zoning 
process to engage with the public; and 
 
WHEREAS, S-4736 permits the bypassing of the local planning process which is an egregious 
assault on municipal autonomy and local decision making. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands urges 
the legislature to defeat S-4736 and similar legislation that denies local autonomy in land use 
planning and ignores the well thought out master plan; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution is forwarded to the Senator 
Declan O’Scanlon, Assemblymember Victoria Flynn, Assemblymember Gerry Scharfenberger,  
Governor Mikie Sherrill, and the New Jersey State League of Municipalities. 
 
 
Motion to Approve R 26-061: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-062 
APPROVING CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 AND DECLARING ACCEPTANCE OF 
CONTRACT FOR THE PORTLAND ROAD DRAINAGE AND ROADWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

                                                       
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 24-176 duly adopted on October 2, 2024, James R. Ientile, Inc. 
was awarded a contract for the Portland Road Drainage and Roadway Improvements Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 25-098 duly adopted on April 2, 2025, Change Order No. 1 was 
approved, increasing the contract amount from $872,420.00 to $925,846.00; and  
 
WHEREAS, by way of correspondence dated January 28, 2026, the Project Engineer advised that 
the project is complete at this time and recommends the approval of Closeout Change Order No. 
2 decreasing the contract amount by $208,915.86, resulting in a total and final contract amount 
of $716,930.14; and  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements of the aforesaid contract, James R. Ientile, Inc., 
shall submit a two (2) year Maintenance Bond in the amount of $107,539.52, which is 15% of the 
final contract amount; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Project Engineer has recommended authorizing the aforesaid Change Order No. 
2, releasing the Performance Bond and accepting the project, conditioned upon the posting of a 
Maintenance Bond in the amount of $107,539.52.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, that 
based on the above recommendation from the Project Engineer, that Closeout Change Order No. 
2 decreasing the contract amount by $208,915.86, resulting in a total contract amount of 
$716,930.14, be and is hereby approved; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, that it hereby 
acknowledges that this Project has been satisfactorily completed and accepts same.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any lien claims filed more than sixty (60) days after the adoption 
of this Resolution shall be ineffective pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:44-132.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that final payment to James R. Ientile, Inc. is expressly conditioned 
upon and subject to approval by the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT), and no 
final payment shall be released unless and until such approval is obtained. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon receipt and acceptance of the required two (2) year 
Maintenance Bond, the Borough of Highlands shall release Performance Bond No. 602-136313-
2, issued by United States Fire Insurance Company in the amount of $872,420.00.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon expiration of said sixty (60) day period, if no lien claim 
notices have been filed, a voucher authorizing final payment of any sums due to the contractor 
may be listed upon the bill list for action.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of the within Resolution be forwarded to the 
Chief Financial Officer, the Project Engineer, Purchasing Agent, and James R. Ientile, Inc. 
  
 
 
  
  
Motion to Approve R 26-062: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

RESOLUTION 26-064 
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS 

  
WHEREAS, certain numbered vouchers have been submitted to the Borough of Highlands for 
payment from a list, prepared, and dated February 4, 2026, which totals as follows: 
 
 Current Fund   $         1,830,530.72 
  Sewer Account  $     28,223.00 
  Capital Fund   $             105,834.10 
  Trust-Other   $     40,766.49 
  Federal/State Grants  $             00.00___ 
  TOTAL    $          2,005,354.31 
 
NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands that 
the vouchers, totaling $ 2,005,354.31 be paid to the person(s) named, for the amounts set 
opposite their respective name(s), and endorsed and approved on said vouchers. An individual 
listing of all bills is posted on the Borough website at www.highlandsnj.gov and on file with the 
Municipal Clerk’s Office for reference. 
 
 
 
 
Motion to Approve R 26-064: 

This is a Certified True copy of the Original 
Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s 
Office. 
 
DATE OF VOTE: February 4, 2026 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk 
Borough of Highlands 
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